No. 1978-185

AN ACT

HB 2234

Amending the act of May 2, 1945 (P.L.401, No.165), entitled, as amended, "An act defining and providing for the licensing and regulation of private trade schools and classes; conferring powers and imposing duties on the State Board of Private Trade Schools; and prescribing penalties," changing certain provisions to provide equal rights between men and women.

The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania hereby enacts as follows:

Section 1. Clause (1) of section 1, act of May 2, 1945 (P.L.401, No.165), entitled, as amended, "An act defining and providing for the licensing and regulation of private trade schools and classes; conferring powers and imposing duties on the State Board of Private Trade Schools; and prescribing penalties," amended May 9, 1949 (P.L.1008, No.292), is amended to read:

Section 1. The following words and phrases of this act shall have the meanings ascribed to them—

(1) "Private Trade School" or "school" shall mean a school maintained or classes conducted for the purpose of offering instruction for a consideration, profit or tuition, the purpose of which is to prepare an individual to pursue a recognized profitable occupation in the skilled trades or industries, or to give occupational training. "Private Trade School" or "school" shall not include any school maintained or class conducted, (I) For training for the vocation of home making, **[to women and girls]** or (II) to give training in public and other service occupations, nor shall the terms include correspondence schools, business schools, private academic schools, barber schools, beauty culture schools, flight schools, or degree granting institutions.

* * *

Section 2. This act shall take effect in 60 days.

APPROVED—The 4th day of October, A. D. 1978.

MILTON J. SHAPP